January 22, 2010
Roger W. Anderson
311 Dickens Way

Santa Cruz, California 95064
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-09-281
Dear Mr. Anderson:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of otherconflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.   

QUESTION


As a member of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Santa Cruz County, may you vote on an application by the City of Santa Cruz (the “City”) to add certain real property to the City’s sphere of influence and an application by the University of California (the “University”) to receive water and sewer services from the City to a portion of real property owned by the University located outside the city limits? 
CONCLUSION

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions do not prohibit you from voting on either application.  It is not reasonably foreseeable that the decisions will have a material financial effect on any of your economic interests. 
FACTS


You are a commissioner of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Santa Cruz County (“LAFCO”).  Two applications are pending before LAFCO relating to real property owned by the Regents of the University on which the University of California Santa Cruz (“UCSC”) campus is located. The University is a government agency.  Application No. 928, submitted by the City, seeks to amend the City’s sphere of influence to include certain real property (Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 061-321-40 and 062-041-49) located on the northern portion of the UCSC campus.  Application 929, filed by the University, seeks to receive water and sewer services from the City to a portion of the campus located outside the City limits.  The applications concern the University’s Long Range Development Plan (the “Plan”) which contemplates developing an area known as the North Campus.  The North Campus is currently undeveloped and is outside the City limits.  Following the commencement of litigation between, among others, the City and the University regarding the Plan, the litigation was settled.  The settlement agreement sets forth limits on future enrollment and increases in traffic at the UCSC campus.  It also requires the University to provide minimum housing units based on enrollment and provides for payment of fees by the University based on increased water usage. 


You and your spouse own a principal residence located on the UCSC campus.  You own the house, but you lease the lot from the Regents of the University of California pursuant to a 60 year prepaid lease.  The parcel on which your home is located is in the southern portion of the UCSC campus and is within the City limits.  Your house is in a faculty housing area with 130 owner-occupied units.  Eleven of the units, including your own, are custom homes and the others are town houses and condominiums.  The minimum distance between your residence and the area under consideration by LAFCO is approximately 7,600 feet.  You are also a faculty member at UCSC.    


You ask whether the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act bar you from voting on the two LAFCO applications.

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.” (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest. (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Step 1.  Are you a “public official” within the meaning of Section 87100?

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As a member of LAFCO, which is a local government agency, 
  you are a public official. Therefore, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your position to make, participate in making or influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  

Step 2.  Will you be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental 
decision?


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision. (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.3.)  

By participating in LAFCO’s vote on the two applications, you will be making or participating in two governmental decisions.  
Step 3.  What are your economic interests?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising

from certain enumerated economic interests.  These economic interests are described in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5, inclusive:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he

or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)
· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or 

she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she 

has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)
· An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including 

promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her 

if the gifts total $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, 

income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Real Property


As co-owner of your home, in which you presumably have a greater than $2,000 investment, and a lessee of the land on which your home is located,
 you have an economic interest in the real property.
Source of Income


As a faculty member of USCS, you will, presumably, have been paid by the University $500 or more within 12 months prior to LAFCO’s decision regarding the University’s application.  However, the Act defines “income” to exclude salary and benefit payments from a state government agency, such as the University. (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)  Thus, the University is not a source of income to you.
Personal Finances

A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances. (Regulation 18703.5.)  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official, or his or her immediate family, increasing or decreasing.  (Ibid.)
Step 4.  Will your economic interests be directly or indirectly involved in decisions you will make, participate in making or influence as a public official?


Real Property

Under Section 18704.2(a)(1), real property is directly involved in a governmental decision if:

“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision. For purposes of subdivision (a)(5), real property is located ‘within 500 feet of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the real property which is the subject of the governmental decision’ if any part of the real property is within 500 feet of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment project area. 

“(2) The governmental decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local governmental subdivision, of the real property in which the official has an interest or a similar decision affecting the real property. For purposes of this subdivision, the terms “zoning” and “rezoning” shall refer to the act of establishing or changing the zoning or land use designation on the real property in which the official has an interest. 

“(3) The governmental decision involves the issuance, denial or revocation of a license, permit or other land use entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of the real property in which the official has an interest. 

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


�  “Local government agency” means a county, city or district of any kind including school district, or any other local or regional political subdivision, or any department, division, bureau, office, board, commission or other agency of the foregoing (Section 82041).


�  “Interest in real property” includes any leasehold in real property located in the jurisdiction if the fair market value of the interest is $2,000 or more. (Section  82033.) 





